
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Leah Allison, Community Development 
Officer Kevin Slavens, Police - TOU 
Lt. Earnest McCall, Police - Traffic Division 
Fire Engineer Charlie Perrin, Fire Prevention Division 
Rebecca Runyon, Accounts Receivable Supervisor 
Mayor Jim Ardis, Liquor Commissioner 
Denise Moore, Council Member 
Don Leist, Corporation Counsel 
Emily Ambrose, Public Works (Sidewalk Cafe Requests Only) 

Trina D. Bonds, Deputy Clerk II 
Liquor Commission Secretary 

SUBJECT: 

October 3, 2019 

SITE APPLICATION: Case: 19-18 
SRC Group, LLC 
d/b/a Scottish Rite Theatre 
400 NE Perry 
Requesting: Class K (rental hall) 

Subclass 2 (live entertainment) 

The City Liquor Commission has received the attached application for consideration and would like to go 
before the Commission for a Public Hearing on Monday, November 4, 2019. Contact person for this 
application is Jennifer Parkhurst (PH: 339-4803) if you have questions or need to make arrangements to 
inspect the interior of the building. 

Your comments are DUE: October 24, 2019 so I can forward them to the Commissioners. 

~ Zoning classification/comments 
~ Police inspection/comments 
o Traffic inspections/comments 
o Code inspections/comments 
~ fire Safety inspection/comments 

u.t'" Accounts-fines/liens, etc. outstanding/comments 
o Any comments concerning any aspect of the application. 

Thanks! 
Trina (ext. 8566} 
City Clerk's Office 



: 

SITE APPROVAL APPLICATION FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC rfpf RflkMK , 1- ii 

IN THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS FflA-:-i[' 
2019 1dlfJ2 PH 2= / 1 

TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILUNOIS, for approval of site location for the purpose of retail sale o alcoholic 
liquor, pursuant to an ordinance to regulate the sale of alcoholic liquor adopted by the 1 ~cp ff 15City °! Peoria 
on January 2, 1974, and any subsequent amendments thereto: e>ftJ f;)a..L( 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

Name(s), address(es) and phone number(s) of Property Owner(s): 
K \M b . ~hc.,kenSi.+a,~ 

Name, address and phone number of Intended Lessee: 
. 0 ei.),~t" do-" -e 

S l<.L- &rrNJP LLC- dbtx- · ~ 
Street address of Property tequested to/ approval: 

Ld JL ~14'1Q> 3dt-~22-lt}./(p 
z..s,1__ R.&£. t~L 

4co dt?eR~'I Mf. tLD:R\A \L C.,tuo~ 
NOTE: All site approvals are 1$t floor only, unless specifically applied for and authorized. 

Are there any improvements (buildings, accessories, etc.) presently on the property? 
Yes.$._ No __ If Yes, please give description of same: . 

1 
a. ~ 

1 Buld,)' N G /5LJ1 l...f oJ / 't2S t!.vR.R.WTLY () N ~o.Pe'4 
Are you planning to build ny improvements upon the property? 
improvements: l 

What type of sale of alcoholic beverages is ~pe roperty to be used for (i.e., tavern, restaurant, 

package liquor, etc.)? _~LI.,,!LL!.+--'--'-"!:..L.!.'IF~L__--------------

ls this property located in a residential section? Yes.){_ No __ 

What classification of license are you applying for? (Section 3-52 of the Code of the City of Peoria) 

Class: A, B, Bl, C, Cl, CG, D, E, E-1, G-A, G-B, G-C, I, J@K-1, L, M, N 

Subclass: 1, lA,@ 2A, 3, 3A, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 

Do you plan to add video gaming? Yes __ No.X. 
(Must wait 2 years & show 80% revenue from food & drinks) 

A site plan MUST BE SUBMITTED with this application, see Attachment A. 

AFFIDAVIT 

I (we) swear that I (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property described in this application and that the 
statements contained herein are true and correct. 

d and sworn to before me this 

yof 201-1 

(NOTE: Non-Refundable $250 Filing Fee} 
"OFFICIAL SEAL" 
DANIEL SCHMIDT 

Notary Public, State of Illinois 
M Commiiiion E ires 03/29/2022 



LIVE ENTERTAINMENT 

APPLICATION FOR SUBCLASS 2 UOUOR LICENSE 

Present License Class _ /_\ ..___ Present License No. ----

Establishment Name: Stt,f6i,h_ K/fe. tlz_o./;ce_ 

Address: h ~ A 't) 
____ 71--=tJ0'---.&..~~6-p__{l--'-r-#-(---'/'---'-t1v,........,L~~~1t1""""'--< _...,.;k'--"""'l:c.....,__-___,.{.a=-c....o./ k63 
1:-Ypeof 12 / ~ 
entertainment: /_) tklfJ.{l ~ v .J )> e..r+efro er c; ----,1F~~~-.,,..;;i,._J.,...___._____,_"""--)..---',/,-.=---fr-"'-~_....,-=--'--~----,....._---

1. AS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE, attach a list of the names and addresses 
of the last person to whom taxes were assessed for any property within 300 feet of 
the proposed site. 

2. As required, attach a sworn Affidavit that you, as applicant, have caused Notices to 
be sent to all such property owners. 

AFFIDAVIT 

I swear that I am fully informed as to the provisions of the Illinois Liquor Control Laws and the 
liquor ordinances of the City of Peoria and will not violate any of the laws of the State of 
Illinois or of the City of Peoria in the conduct of the function described herein; and that the 
statements contained in this application and any attachments thereto are true and correct. 

~~;? anckswor;n t.o befgre me thi 
~ of ~~ , 

~~JJ.b~ 
Notary Public 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 

Application for Subclass 2 is Approved __ Not Approved __ _ 

Liquor Commissioner I Date 
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Trina Bonds 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Rebecca Runyon 
Thursday, October 10, 2019 4:05 PM 
Trina Bonds 
Site Application #19-18 SRC Group, LLC dba Scottish Rite Theatre 

Regarding site application #19-18, SRC Group, LLC dba Scottish Rite Theatre there are no outstanding Accounts 

Receivable items. 

Have a great day! 

R~R~~ 
Accounts Receivable Supervisor 

City of Peoria 

419 Fulton Street, Room 111 

Peoria, IL 61602 

(309) 494-8505 

rrunyon@peoriagov.org 

1 



PEORIA PEORIA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

October 24, 2019 

City of Peoria, Liquor Commission 
Office of Corporation Counsel 
City of Peoria, Illinois 

RE: Site Approval Application #19-18 
SRC Group, LLC 
d/b/a Scottish Rite Theatre 
400 NE Perry Ave. 
Requesting: Class K (rental hall) 

Subclass 2 (live entertainment) 

Dear Commissioners, 

A site application has been received from SRC Group, LLC, d/b/a Scottish Rite Theater, 400 NE Perry 
Ave., Peoria, Illinois for a Class Kand Subclass 2 liquor license. Approval of this application would allow 
the applicant to operate a rental hall and host live entertainment at this location. A Class K liquor license 
also allows the applicant to cater off site. 

Officer Kevin Slavens inspected th is site and met with the applicant, Ms. Parkhurst. The proposed site is 
located on NE Perry Avenue at the corner of Spalding Avenue. This location resides in the near 
northside of town, adjacent to the city's central business district and neighbors the Catholic Diocese of 
Peoria, OSF, Brave Law Center, Ronald McDonald House Charites of Central Illinois and Obed & 
lsaacs's Microbrewery & Eatery. Ms. Parkhurst informed Officer Slavens that the venue will host 
concerts, plays and other theatrical / artistic type performances in the second-floor auditorium and will 
also use the first-floor banquet room for various rental type events after some renovation is completed 
throughout the building. 

It appears that this request is appropriate for this location as this proposed site sits in an established 
commercial area of town and would not be detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood or other 
businesses. There are no traffic or parking issues raised by this request. 

The Peoria Police Department has no objections to this site approval request. 

Sincerely, 

~ #I~ '2ll.-
Loren Marion Ill 
Chief of Police 

LM/ks 

600 S. W. Adams St reet 

Peoria, IL 61602-1592 

Phone 309.494.8300 

cc: City Clerk 
Corporation Council 



PEORIA 
Fire Department 

October 24, 2019 

Liquor Commission 
Office of Corporation Counsel 
City of Peoria, IL 

Re: Site Approval Application 
Case: 19-18 
SRC Group, LLC 
d/b/a Scottish Rite Theatre 
400 NE Perry 
Requesting: Class K (rental hall) 

Liquor Commissioners, 

A site application has been received from Jennifer Parkhurst of 400 NE Perry, requesting a 

Class K. The business has been inspected by City of Peoria Fire Inspectors and currently is 

found to have no significant issues concerning fire and life safety codes. The owners are 

updating the fire alarm system to enhance the safety of the building and occupants. Your mutual 

concern for life safety is appreciated. 

Engineer Charles A. Perrin 
Fire Inspector, Fire Prevention Division 
Peoria Fire Department 
309.303.8275 - C 

309.494.8735 - o 
309.494.8777 - f 
CPerrin@peoriagov.org 

505 NE Monroe 

Peoria. Illinois 61603-3767 

309/494-8700 

FAX 309/494/8777 



·ta 
~ CITYOF 

P E Q R I A Community Development Department 

October 24, 2019 

City of Peoria, Liquor Commission 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
City of Peoria, Illinois 

RE: Case 19-18 
SRC Group, LLC 
d/b/a Scottish Rite Theatre 
400 NE Perry 

Requesting: Class K {rental hall) 

Dear Commissioners: 

Building and Zoning staff from the Community Development Department have reviewed the above 
listed request. Following is a summary of the results: 

1. The property is currently zoned R-8 {Multi-Family Residential); rental hall at this 
location is a legal, non-conforming use. 

2. Accessible parking spaces need updated per Illinois Accessability Code. 

The Community Development Department does not object to the requested liquor license 
contingent upon updating of accessible parking spaces. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Director 

City Hall 
419 Fulton Street, Suite 300 
Peoria, IL 61602 
309.494.8600 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

The Liquor Commission- of the City of Peoria, lllil'lois will hold a Public Hearing on :an·· 
application ·of a. Class-~ Sabdass __ . _ · Liquor.License for the following described property. 

FOR USE AS: 

SRC GROUP, LLC, D/B/A SCOTTISH RITE THEATRE 

(name of establishment) 

400 NE PERRY 

(address) 

REQUEST FOR A CLASS K (RENTAL HALL) LIQUOR 

LICENSE. 

MONDAY - NOVEMBER 4, 2019 
The Hearing will be held on in Room 404 at City 

Hall, 419 Fulton Street, Peoria, Illinois at 3:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the item can be 
heard. 

Because the proposed location is within 300 feet of the premises owned or occupied by 
you, you may wish to attend this Hearing. 

Objections may be heard at the meeting or submitted in writing to the Secretary of the 
Liquor Commission, City Hall, 419 Fulton, Room 401, Peoria, IL 61602. 

Information concerning the application is available in the City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Room 401, or by calling the Secretary of the Liquor Commission at (309) 494-8566. Be advised 
that certain information is restricted under the requirements of the Freedom of Information 
Act. 



Inman, Sharon C 
1412 E San Koty Dr 
Peoria II 61614 

Hudson, Mary A 
331 Ne Perry Ave 
Peoria II 61603 

Osf Healthcare System 
3300 W Willow Knolls 
Peoria II 61614 

Catholic Diocese Peoria Catholic 
Social Service 
607 Ne Madison Ave 
Peoria II 61603 

Catholic Diocese P oria Catholic 
Post 
607 N~ clison Ave 
P.eo'fia II 61603 

Ronald McDonald House Charties of 
Central Illinois 
610 N 7th St 
Springfield II 62702 

use Charties of 

Ronald McDon la-Rouse Charties of 
Central 11r IS 

610 th St 

Inman, Sharon C 
1412 E San y Dr 

1614 

Osf Healthcare System 
Attn Corp Direct~r-~LReal Estate 

800 N\G~~~J<.<ven~~ 
Peoria7v3 

Methodist Services Inc 
221 Ne Glen Oak Ave 
Peoria II 61603 

Fulton Sheen Apostolate 
412 Ne Madison Ave 
Peoria II 616010000 

Central Illinois 
610 N 7 t 
S . gfield II 62702 

~harties of 

Ronald McDonalg):iorfse Charties of 
Central Jilin ~ 
610 N St 

Ost Healthcare System 
Attn Corp Director of Real Estate 
800 Ne Glen Oak Avenue 
Peoria 1161603 

Ost Healthcare Syste 
Attn Corp Direc Real Estate 
800 Ne GI ak Avenue 

61603 

Src Group LLC 
PO Box 9426 
Peoria 1161612 

Catholic Dioce 
607 Ne M son Ave 

61603 

Grayeb, Charles V 
510 W High St 
Peoria II 61606 

Netzley, Jason B 
419 Highview Rd 
EastPeoriall616112233 

Ronald McDonald House-Charties of 
Central lllin~-------
610 N ].th--St 
Spi::ir1gfield II 62702 

Grayeb, C!)Pfl~ 
510 W !gh St 
P ia 1161606 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF PEORIA ) 

AFFIDAVIT 

( - ) ~tl (lr ~lh<.t. c-si ' being duly sworn, does hereby swear/affirm 

that: 

1 I am the Liquor Licensee of ~/cl'.'.' t;,~ dbtt. St<Jlft'S h__ K_Jt__ 1hflirt 
. (establish ent name) 

located at t/CO ,J f; lircy 1/Jt , Peoria, Illinois. 
(address) 

2. _ On Gt,-b,~r 2, 201?- , I caused Notices of Hearing to be 

mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of my liquor establishment. 

3. I have attached to this Affidavit, the list of property owners and their 
addresses to whom I mailed Notices. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

S~bs~ribefi and swqm»f£re.me 
this cJ.M. day of tt_c;;;J]z ~ _I 
ctoiCJ . ~u·DmdJ; 
Notary Public 

a:FfCIAL SF :,L. 
TORIN/> fl : ) 

NOTARY PUBII' 
MYCO~''' . 

,. L' INOIS I 

~)2/22 ' 

r of Liquor Lie nsee) 

( bdt- 33,q_ t/7()3> 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
TORINA D BONDS :. 

NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE n:: 'I . "-1 ~ 
MY COMMISSION EXP1Pf $ 072c./J.J. ~ ------.,., ...... ~ .....,..~..., 


